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NINE MILEPOINT—UNIT 2/P.O. BOX 63, LYCOMING,NY 13093/TELEPHONE (315) 343-2110

MAY 13, 1991
NMP79625

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Document and Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

SUBJECT: Operating Statistics-April 1991
Unit Shutdowns and Power Reductions
Docket No. 50-410
NINE MILE POINT UNIT 2

Dear Sir:
Submitted herewith is the Report of Operating Statistics and

the Unit Shutdowns and Power Reductions summary for April 1991
for the Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station Unit 2.

Also included is a narrative report of Operation Experience
for April 1991.

Very truly yours,

Marti J. McCormick, Jr.
Plant Manager — NMPN2

MJM/tld
Enclosures

xc: Regional Administrator, Region I
W. A. Cook, Resident Inspector
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NIAGARAMOHAWKPOWER CORPORATION

NINF MILEPOINT NUCLEAR STATION UNIT 42

NARRATIVEOF OPERATING EXPERIENCE

Nine Mile Point Unit 2 operated with a capacity factor of 57.47% (MDC - net) and an availability

factor of 61.42% during the month of April 1991.

Nine Mile Point Unit Two remained shutdown until 14:22 on April 12, 1991, to repair the stainless

steel flex hose failure on the sample line from the discharge piping of Reactor Recirculation Pump A. The

flex hose was replaced by a stainless steel pipe configured to support movement/displacement between the

Sample System and Reactor Recirculation Pump Adischarge piping (plant modiflication No. PN2Y91MX011).

The removed flexible hose willbe sent to an off-site metallurgical laboratory for failure analysis (Refer to LER

91-006).

Other capacity losses for the month of Aprilwere due to plant startup and required testing, control

rod configuration changes, scheduled turbine valve surveillance tests, output limitations due to Main

Condenser fouling, and ambient restrictions on the Cooling Tower (increasing ambient temperatures).

There were no challenges to safety relief valves during this reporting period.
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OPERATING STATUS

OPERATING DATAREPORT DOCKET NO.: 50-410

DATE: 5/02/91 ~~~/
PREPARED BY: R. Saunderson

TELEPHONE: (315) 349-4888

,';:':;:: It'|'i'iii('::2'1,''.':i'ii'd,'::22':::;:.,Cu'iii":;ari,:,':,';::'.,':,:,;::,,,'i,j

(:,":,.'".w'cijlite'd.::aalu'cs';':.'':...',:'::.;":.'::i.:

1. Unit Name: Nine Mile Point Unit ¹2
2. Reporting Period: April 1-31, 1991

3. Licensed Thermal Power (MWt): 3323

4. Nameplate Rating (Gross MWe): 121.4

5. Design Electrical Rating (Net MWe): 1097

6. Maximum Dependable Capacity (Gross MWe): 1157

7. Maximum Dependable Capacity (Net MWe): 1095

8. IfChanges Occur in Capacity Ratings (Items Number 3 through 7) Since Last Report, Give Reasons:

Items 6 and 7 adjusted due to ambient limitation

9. Power Level To Which Restricted, IfAny (Net MWe): N/A

10. Reasons For Restrictions, IfAny: N/A

This Month Yr-to-Date Cumulative

11. Hours in Reporting Period 719.0

12. Number of Hours Reactor Was Critical 503.0

13. Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours 0,0

14. Hours Generator On-Line 441,63

15. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours 0.0

16. Gross Thermal Energy Generated (MWH) 1,407,249,37

17. Gross Electrical Energy Generated (MWH) 479,449.81

18. Net Electrical Energy Generated (MWH) 452,501.63

19. Unit Service Factor 6L42
20. Unit AvailabilityFactor 61,42

21. Unit Capacity Factor (Using MDC Net) 57.47

22. Unit Capacity Factor (Using DER Net) 57.37

23. Unit Forced Outage Rate 38.58

24. Shutdowns Scheduled Over Next 6 Months (Type, Date and Duration
Scheduled Maintenance, 9/30/91, 3 weeks

2,879.0

2,152.3

0.0

1,855,23

0.0

5,689,692,49

1,920,080.54

1)807,384.05

64.44

64.44

57,25

57,23

14.71

of Each):

26,904.0

15,I.41.2

0.0

14,182,23

0.0

41,490,162.54

13,692) 305,96

12,831,167.3

52.71

52,71

43.91

43,69

24.74

'*'6.

Unit is Test Status (Prior to Commercial Operation): Forecast Achieved

INITIALCRITICALITY
INITIALELECTRICITY
COMMERCIALOPERATION

05/23/87

08/08/87

04/05/88
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DOCKET NO.: 50-410

Unit: NMP2

DAN|: 05/02/91
~'REPAREDBY: R. Saundcrson

TELEPHONE: (315) 349-4888

APPENDIX B
AVERAGEDAILYUNITPOWER LEVEL

MONTH March 1991

DAY AVERAGE DAILYPOWER LEVEL
(MWe-Net)

DAY AVERAGEDAILYPOWER LEVEL
(MWe-Net)

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

136

488

1013

1079

1084

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

1088

1088

1085

1082

1086

1088

1084

1079

1084

1079

1068

1079

1074

1071

INSTRUCTIONS

On this format, list the average daily unit power level in MWe-Net for each day in the reporting
month. Compute to the nearest whole megawatt.
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UNIT SHUTDOWNS AND POWER REDUCTIONS

REPORT MONTH - April 1991

-DOCKET NO: 50-49)
UNIT NAME: NlVg Fi:2

DATE: 5/02/91
PREPARED BY: R. Saunderson

TELEPHONE: (315) 349-4888

Yypet
Duration
@fours) Reason

Method of
Shutting

Down Reactor

Licensee
Event

Report ttt
System Component
Code~ Code

Cause &Corrective
Action to

Prevent Recurrence

9101 04/01/91 27797 91406 AD PSX
Continuation of outage to repair sample line stainless-steel
flexible hose failure on discharge piping fmm Reactor
Recirculation Pump A.

The cause of the failure is under investigation.

Plant modiTication (No. PN2Y91MX011) was installed which
included removal of the flexiblhose and replacing it with a
stainless-steel pipe conflgured to support movement/
displacement between the Sample System and Reactor
Recirculation Pump A discharge piping.

F: Forced
S: Scheduled

Reason:
A-Equipment Failure (Explain)
B-Maintenance or Test
C-Refueling
D-Regulatory Restriction
E-Operator Training & License Exam
F-Administrative
G-Operational Error (Explain)
H-Other (Explain)

Method:
1-Manual
2-Manual Scram
3-Automatic Scram
4-Other (Explain)

Exhibit G - Instructions
for Preparation of Data
Entry Sheets for Licensee
Event Report (LER) File (NUREG4161)

Exhibit ISame Source
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