ACCE	ELERATED DIST	RIBUTION	DEMONSTRATIC	ON SYSTEM	N	
12			•		*	
• •	to					
	REGULATORY	INFORMATION	DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM	A (RIDS)		
ACCESSION NBR:9105210385 DOC.DATE: 91/04/30 NOTARIZED: NO DOCKET # FACIL:50-410 Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 2, Niagara Moha 05000410 AUTH.NAME AUTHOR AFFILIATION SAUNDERSON.R. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.						
MCCORMI RECIP.	CK,M.J. Niagara I NAME RECIPIE	Mohawk Power NT AFFILIATI	Corp. ON		R	
					I	
SUBJECT	: Monthly operating	g rept for A	pr 1991 for Nine Mil	le Point Unit		
DISTRIBUTION CODE: IE24D COPIES RECEIVED:LTR ENCL / SIZE: S TITLE: Monthly Operating Report (per Tech Specs)						
NOTES:					/	
	RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME PD1-1 LA BRINKMAN,D	COPIES LTTR ENCL 3 3 1 1	RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME PD1-1 PD OUDINOT,D	COPIES LTTR ENCL 1 1 1 1	A D	
INTERNAL:	ACRS AEOD/DSP/TPAB NRR/DOEA/OEAB RGN1	10 10 1 1 1 1 1 1	AEOD/DOA NRR/DLEO/LPEB10 REG FILE 01	1 1 1 1 1 1	S	

NOTE TO ALL "RIDS" RECIPIENTS:

EXTERNAL: EG&G BRYCE, J.H 1 1 NRC PDR NSIC 1 1

Cent NO \$853852931

> PLEASE HELP US TO REDUCE WASTE! CONTACT THE DOCUMENT CONTROL DESK, ROOM PI-37 (EXT. 20079) TO ELIMINATE YOUR NAME FROM DISTRIBUTION LISTS FOR DOCUMENTS YOU DON'T NEED!

TOTAL NUMBER OF COPIES REQUIRED: LTTR 25 ENCL 25

I D S / A D D

S

R

1

· ·

, , · · · .

·

, }`+ , -

,



NINE MILE POINT-UNIT 2/P.O. BOX 63, LYCOMING, NY 13093/TELEPHONE (315) 343-2110

MAY 13, 1991 NMP79625

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document and Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

SUBJECT: Operating Statistics-April 1991 Unit Shutdowns and Power Reductions Docket No. 50-410 NINE MILE POINT UNIT 2

Dear Sir:

Submitted herewith is the Report of Operating Statistics and the Unit Shutdowns and Power Reductions summary for April 1991 for the Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station Unit 2.

Also included is a narrative report of Operation Experience for April 1991.

Very truly yours,

Martin J. McCormick, Jr. Plant Manager - NMP#2

MJM/tld Enclosures

xc: Regional Administrator, Region I W. A. Cook, Resident Inspector

Stho 85293/ IE24

• • · · · · *

•

. .

*

. • • . .

• •



NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION UNIT #2 NARRATIVE OF OPERATING EXPERIENCE

augue al

Nine Mile Point Unit 2 operated with a capacity factor of 57.47% (MDC - net) and an availability factor of 61.42% during the month of April 1991.

Nine Mile Point Unit Two remained shutdown until 14:22 on April 12, 1991, to repair the stainless steel flex hose failure on the sample line from the discharge piping of Reactor Recirculation Pump A. The flex hose was replaced by a stainless steel pipe configured to support movement/displacement between the Sample System and Reactor Recirculation Pump A discharge piping (plant modification No. PN2Y91MX011). The removed flexible hose will be sent to an off-site metallurgical laboratory for failure analysis (Refer to LER 91-006).

Other capacity losses for the month of April were due to plant startup and required testing, control rod configuration changes, scheduled turbine valve surveillance tests, output limitations due to Main Condenser fouling, and ambient restrictions on the Cooling Tower (increasing ambient temperatures).

There were no challenges to safety relief valves during this reporting period.

· • •

n

OPERATING DATA REPORT

DOCKET NO.: 50-410 DATE: 5/02/91 PREPARED BY: R. Saunderson TELEPHONE: (315) 349-4888

OPERATING STATUS

- 1. Unit Name: Nine Mile Point Unit #2
- 2. Reporting Period: April 1-31, 1991
- 3. Licensed Thermal Power (MWt): 3323
- 4. Nameplate Rating (Gross MWe): 1214
- 5. Design Electrical Rating (Net MWe): 1097
- 6. Maximum Dependable Capacity (Gross MWe): 1157
- 7. Maximum Dependable Capacity (Net MWe): 1095

8. If Changes Occur in Capacity Ratings (Items Number 3 through 7) Since Last Report, Give Reasons: Items 6 and 7 adjusted due to ambient limitation

9. Power Level To Which Restricted, If Any (Net MWe): N/A

10. Reasons For Restrictions, If Any: N/A

	This Month	Yr-to-Date	Cumulative
11. Hours in Reporting Period	719.0	2,879.0	26,904.0
12. Number of Hours Reactor Was Critical	503.0	2,152.3	15,141.2
13. Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	0.0
14. Hours Generator On-Line	441.63	1,855.23	14,182.23
15. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	0.0
16. Gross Thermal Energy Generated (MWH)	1,407,249.37	5,689,692.49	41,490,162.54
17. Gross Electrical Energy Generated (MWH)	479,449.81	1,920,080.54	13,692,305.96
18. Net Electrical Energy Generated (MWH)	452,501.63	1,807,384.05	12,831,167.3
19. Unit Service Factor	61.42	64.44	52.71
20. Unit Availability Factor	61.42	64.44	52.71
21. Unit Capacity Factor (Using MDC Net)	57.47	57.25	43.91
22. Unit Capacity Factor (Using DER Net)	57.37	57.23	43.69
23. Unit Forced Outage Rate	38.58	14.71	24.74

24. Shutdowns Scheduled Over Next 6 Months (Type, Date and Duration of Each): Scheduled Maintenance, 9/30/91, 3 weeks

<u>N/A</u>	
Forecast	Achieved
	05/23/87
	08/08/87
	04/05/88
	Forecast







·

APPENDIX B DOCKET NO.: 50-410 AVERAGE DAILY UNIT POWER LEVEL Unit: NMP2 DATE: 05/02/91 PREPARED BY: R. Saunderson TELEPHONE: (315) 349-4888

(a \

MONTH March 1991

5

DAY	AVERAGE DAILY POWER LEVEL	DAY	AVERAGE DAILY POWER LEVEL
	(MWe-Net)		(MWe-Net)
1	0	17	1088
2	0	18	1088
3	0	19	1085
4	0	20	1082
5	0	21	1086
б	0	22	1088
7	0	23	1084
8	0	24	1079
9	0	25	1084
10	0	26	1079
11	0	27	1068
12	136	28	1079
13	488	29	1074
14	1013	30	1071
15	1079	31	-
16	1084		

INSTRUCTIONS

On this format, list the average daily unit power level in MWe-Net for each day in the reporting month. Compute to the nearest whole megawatt.



es 1

ς.

, t

. .

۲

. •

.

UNIT SHUTDOWNS AND POWER REDUCTIONS

DOCKET NO: 50-410 UNIT NAME: NMP#2 DATE: 5/02/919 PREPARED BY: R. Saunderson TELEPHONE: (315) 349-4888

Ť

REPORT MONTH - April 1991

No.	Date	Type ¹	Duration (Hours)	Reason ²	Method of Shutting Down Reactor ³	Licensee Event Report #	System Code ⁴	Component Code ⁵	Cause & Corrective Action to Prevent Recurrence
9101	04/01/91	F	277.37	A	1	91-006	AD	PSX	Continuation of outage to repair sample line stainless-steel flexible hose failure on discharge piping from Reactor Recirculation Pump A. The cause of the failure is under investigation. Plant modification (No. PN2Y91MX011) was installed which included removal of the flexible hose and replacing it with a stainless-steel pipe configured to support movement/ displacement between the Sample System and Reactor Recirculation Pump A discharge piping.

4

1

F: Forced S: Scheduled 2 Reason: A-Equipment Failure (Explain) B-Maintenance or Test C-Refueling D-Regulatory Restriction E-Operator Training & License Exam F-Administrative G-Operational Error (Explain) H-Other (Explain)

Method: 1-Manual 2-Manual Scram 3-Automatic Scram 4-Other (Explain)

3

Exhibit G - Instructions for Preparation of Data Entry Sheets for Licensee Event Report (LER) File (NUREG-0161)

Exhibit I-Same Source

· ·

. .